interest income of French retail banking, Private Banking and Insurance is expected to decrease by more

than 20% in 2023 vs. 2022. In 2024, based on the latest budget assumptions, the NII of the French retail

banking, Private Banking and Insurance is expected to be at a level higher or equal to the 2022 amount.

Operating expenses

In Q3 23, operating expenses came to EUR 1,591 million (-2.7% vs. Q3 22) including EUR 46 million in
restructuring costs. The cost-to-income ratio stood at 84.5% for Q3 23.

Over 9M 23, operating expenses totalled EUR 5,036 million (-1.1% vs. 9M 22). The cost-to-income ratio
stood at 83.0%.

Cost of risk

In Q3 23, the cost of risk amounted to EUR 144 million or 24 basis points, which was slightly higher than

in Q2 23 (18 basis points).

Over 9M 23, the commercial cost of risk totalled EUR 342 million or 18 basis points vs. 14 basis points in

9M 22.

Group net income

In Q3 23, Group net income came to EUR 110 million, down -65.0% vs. Q3 22. RONE stood at 2.8% in
Q3 23.

Over 9M 23, Group net income totalled EUR 518 million, down -56% vs. 9M 22. RONE stood at 4.5% in
9M 23.

8

4. GLOBAL BANKING & INVESTOR SOLUTIONS

In EUR m Q3 23 Q3 22 Variation 9M 23 9M 22 Variation

Net banking income 2,309 2,318 -0.4% +2.1%* 7,455 7,649 -2.5% -1.4%*

Operating expenses (1,479) (1,470) +0.6% +3.4%* (5,188) (5,281) -1.8% -0.8%*

Gross operating income 830 848 -2.1% -0.1%* 2,267 2,368 -4.3% -2.8%*

Net cost of risk (13) (80) -83.8% -83.2%* 9 (343) n/s n/s

Operating income 817 768 +6.4% +8.4%* 2,276 2,025 +12.4% +14.3%*

Reported Group net income 647 601 +7.7% +9.6%* 1,813 1,598 +13.4% +15.4%*

RONE 16.9% 14.7% +0.0% +0.0%* 15.6% 13.4% +0.0% +0.0%*

Cost to income 64.1% 63.4% +0.0% +0.0%* 69.6% 69.0% +0.0% +0.0%*

Net banking income

Global Banking & Investor Solutions delivered a good performance in the third quarter, posting
revenues of EUR 2,309 million, stable in comparison to a strong Q3 22.

Over the first nine months of the year, revenues are slightly down by -2.5% vs. 9M 22 (EUR 7,455 million
vs. EUR 7,649 million).

Global Markets & Investor Services recorded revenues of EUR 1,482 million in Q3 23, which was a
minor -1.7% decrease in comparison to a high reference point in Q3 22. Over 9M 23, revenues stood at

EUR 4,940 million, a -5.4% decrease vs. 9M 22.

Global Markets turned in a solid performance with revenues of EUR 1,314 million, down -2.4% vs. Q3 22,

which was a record third quarter result(1). Over 9M 23, revenues decreased by -5.7% vs. 9M 22 to EUR 4,383